COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN)			
MADISON WATER DISTRICT FOR)	CASE 1	NO.	93-013
DEVIATION FROM 807 KAR 5:006,	j			
SECTION 7(6)	j			

ORDER

On December 7, 1992, Southern Madison Water District (Southern Madison") filed a motion requesting a deviation from 807 KAR 5:006, Section 7(6), governing interest paid on customer deposits.

Southern Madison proposes to calculate interest due its customers initially for the period of February 26, 1992 through June 30, 1993, to be paid or credited as of July 1, 1993. On and after July 1, 1993, Southern Madison will have computer software capable of calculating the interest due on customer deposits.

After a review of the information submitted by Southern Madison and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the request for deviation should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Southern Madison's request for a deviation from 807 KAR 5:006, Section 7(6), be and it hereby is granted.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 7th day of January, 1993.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Executive Director